Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
109 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 738.03

Chapter NR 738
TEMPORARY EMERGENCY WATER SUPPLIES

NR 738.01  Purpose. NR 738.1 Determination of eligibility

NR 738.02  Applicability. NR 738.12 Department approval and payment.

NR 738.03  Definitions. NR 738.13  Denial of requests or termination of funding.
NR 738.06  Eligible and ineligible services. NR 738.14  Variances.

NR 738.10 Request for temporary engency water supply

NR 738.01 Purpose. The purpose of thishapter is to (b) The well is not a “public water supply” defined in ch.
providecriteria for using state moneys from the environmental NR 809
fund for temporary emegencywater supplies, when water sup (c) The well hasbeen determined or is suspected by the

ply systems have been adverselfeeted by environmental  gepartmento have been adverselyedted by a site dacility
pollution from a site or facilifsubject to $292.3] Stats., orby  gypjectto s. 292.31, Stats., or by a hazardous substance dis
ahazardous substance disg®subject to £92.11 Stats. This chargesubject to s292.11 Stats

chapteris adopted pursuant to227.11 (2), Stats., and cl292, ' ’

Stats. (d) _ The yvel_l produces water that meets one or more of the
Note: Section281.75 Stats., as implemented under MR 123 provides for foIIowmg criteria:

femporarand pomanent walor Supply 1eplacements. Jlso note. speciic autnoriy 1= CONtains one or more substances of public health con

for this chapter is in £92.31 (3) (b) 7.Stats. ' ' cern,other tharbacteria or nitrate, in excess of a primary maxi
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95; correctionmade mum contaminant level contained in diR 809

;nmd_gé’éils?é?%gggé? %5@%??5@%?59}%@” 2007 No. 6ER 12-023 2. Contains one or more substances of public health con

cern,other than nitrates, in excessasf enforcement standard
NR 738.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to actions establishedn ch.NR 14Q
takenby the department under @92, Stats., to provide tempo 3. Is subject to a drinking water advisory from the depart
rary emegency water supplies to arfedted party with dcon- mentfor substances other than bacteria or nitrates.

taminated well” or “contaminated private water supply”

impactedby environmental pollution from a site or facility sub (5) “Environmentalfund” has the meaning specified in s.

jectto s.292.31] Stats., oimpacted by a dischge of a hazard 2548 Stat_s. ) . o

ous substance subject to 892.1] Stats. This chapter also (59) “Livestock” has the meaning specified in%.80 (1)
appliesto certain situations where the department provides pota (b), Stats., and includes poultry

ble water in accordance with the provisions setingt281.77 Note: Section95.80 (1) (b) Stats., defines livestock to mean “cattierses,
Stats. swine,sheep, goats, farm-raised deer and atpecies of animals susceptible of

. ) ) use in the production of meat and meat products.”
Note: Section281.77 Stats., as implemented under MR 123 provides for W@ " . .
reimbursemenfrom the well compensation fund for eligidests associated with (5r) “Livestock water supply” has the meaning specified
replacemenbf a private water supply impacted by contamination caused by an s.281.75 (1) (e)Stats.

apﬂfi;V;(;?Cgir% :gjigt‘;?g?:(tioigeffgé%l 'Sfc’)) at%gseif 1-1-95 correctionmade Note: Section281.75 (1) (€)Stats., defines livestoakater supply to mean “a
A 79, INO- s, : well which is used as a source of potable water only for livestock and which is:
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&egister September 2007 No. 6ZR 12-023 1. Approved by the departmentadriculture, trade and consumer protection

am.Register October 2013 No. 5. 11-1-13. for grade A milk production under 87.24(Stats.); or
NR 738.03 Definiti The followi definiti | 2. Constructed by boring or drilling.”
: efinitions. The following definitions apply (6) “Plumbing” means thaportion of the water distribution

tothis l(‘:hap.ter: Y . L . piping extending from the well to the various distribution points
(1) “Advisory” means a written opinion, issued by the f se.

departmentcontaining aspecific descriptive reference to the 6m) “Pri v has th . ified.i
well or water supply and recommending that the well or water __(6mM) “Privatewater supply” has the meaning specified.in

supplynot be used because of potential human health risks.  292-31(3) (b) 7, Stats. _ ,
“ N Note: Section292.31 (3) (b) 7.Stats., defines private water supymean a
(2) “Affected party” means a landownéessee or other per “well which is used as a source of water for humans, livestock, as defines i&s.

son utilizing a contaminated well or watsupply Affected (1) (b) (Stats.), or poultry

party does not include: (7) “Substancesf public health concern” means thesd
(a) The state or any facility owned or operated by the state; stancesfound in &ble 1 of chNR 140o0r any substance for
(b) A city, village, town, county or special purpose district; Which a health advisory is issued.
(c) A federal agengyepartment or instrumentality; (8) “Temporaryemegency water supply” meamssupply of
(d) An interstate agency potablewater obtained in bottles, by tank truck or by other-simi
(3) “Connection to an existing water supply” meangoin lar means, or a temporary connection tceasting water sup

to an existing water supply that tests free from coliform bacteria, PY: Supplied at a capacity isient to satisfywater use func

andis not a contaminated water supply tionsimpaired by the contaminated water supply
(4) “Contaminatedwell” or “contaminated private water (9) “Well” has the meaning specified iM&R 812.07 (19).
supply” means a well which is located in an anéapecial eligi Note: SectionNR 812.07 (19), defines well to mean “any drillhole or other
M . excavatioror opening deeper than it is wide that extends more than 10 feet below
b”'ty for compensation as dec!are_d by the department under s1heground surface constructed for the purpose of obtaining groundwater
NR 738.06 (1m)and meetshe criteria under IR 738.06 (Im) History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95; r (4) (a) to(c),
(a) and(b), or which meets all of the following criteria: Register,February 1996, No. 482ef. 3-1-96;CR 12-023 renum. (4) to (4)

(intro.) and am., cr(4) (a) to (d), (59), (5r), (Bmam. (9)Register October 2013
(a) The well servepotable water for humans or humans and No. 694 ef. 11-1-13; correction in (9) made undel8.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Regis-

livestock. ter October 2013 No. 694
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NR 738.06

NR 738.06 Eligible and ineligible services. (1) EuI-
GIBLE SERVICES. The department may use environmental fund
moneysto pay for any of the following eligible services:

(a) Obtaining a temporary engamcy water supply for a
maximumperiod of6 months after the date of issuance of an

advisoryor until such time as the contaminated water supply has

beenpermanently replaced an uncontaminated supply or is
determinecby the department to have returned to an uncontami
natedcondition, whichever occurs first. The department may
granta varianceto authorize the extension of the temporary
emergencyvater supply pursuant toNR 738.14

(b) Equipment usedor treating the contaminated private
watersupply on a temporary engency basis only if a skin cen

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

110

(4) A statement requesting that the department provide a
temporaryemegency water supply under this chapter
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95;CR 12-023

738.10renum. from 738.05, am. (intro.), (2), @ggister October 2013 No. 6§94
eff. 11-1-13.

NR 738.11 Determination of eligibility. Exceptas
otherwiseprovided in this chaptean afected party may receive
atemporary emegency water supply funded with mondyem
the environmental fund if all of the following criteria are met:

(1) Thesource of potable water is froancontaminated well
or contaminated water supply

(2) The contaminationis known or is suspected by the

tactor inhalation advisory has been issued by the department ofdepartmento be fromenvironmental pollution or a hazardous

healthservices.
(c) Bulk water supplied only if a skicontact or inhalation

substancelischage subject to £292.110r 292.31] Stats.
(3) Samplingis conducted in accordane&th all of the fot

advisoryhas been issued by the department of health services.lowing requirements:

(d) Other costs as deemed necessary by the department.

(1m) SPECIAL ELIGIBILITY FOR COMPENSATION. Thedepart
mentmayapprove a temporary engency water supply funded
by moneys from the environmental fund if théeated party is
in a location that has been declared by the departmentaio be
areaof special eligibility for compensation for well contamina
tion, based on contaminatioaported after December 31, 2005,
if the following criteria are satisfied:

(a) Results of tests performed undel® 738.1L (3) estab

lish that wellsin the area are contaminated by fecal bacteria, and

(b) Evidence demonstrates thae bacterial contamination
is caused by livestock.

Note: Special eligibility for compensation is outlined ir?81.75 (2) (ejpnd
(11) (ae) Stats.

(2) INELIGIBLE SERVICES. Thedepartment may not use envi
ronmentafund moneys to pay for any of the following ineligible
services:

(a) Any costs incurred prior to the date of issuance of a writ
tenhealth advisory by the state.

(b) Any consulting, engineering or cost estimating fees.
(c) Any state, county or local permit fees.

(d) Any costs incurred for the permanent replacement or
treatmenbf the contaminated water supply excepapgroved
by the department pursuant to\R 738.14

(a) Test analyses of at least osemple shall be taken. The
departmentnay require more than one sample be taken and ana
lyzed.

(b) The samples shall be analyzed by the state laboratory of
hygieneor by a laboratory certified under299.11 Stats., using
a methodology specified in ctNR 809 or from a reference
methodauthorized by chiNR 219

(c) Test results shall be digiently recent to reflect present
water quality as determined by the department.

(4) An advisory is issued or approved by the department. If
the department has issuesh advisorythe sampling require
mentsof sub.(3) may be waived.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95; corrections in (2)
and(3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister September 2007 No.

621, CR12-023 738.11 renum. from 738.0Register October 2013 No. §3=f.
11-1-13.

NR 738.12 Department approval and payment.
(1) GeENERAL. The department shadlvaluate requests for a tem
poraryemegency water supply in accordance with tnigeria
in ss.NR 738.10and738.11

(2) OwNERSHIP. Provision of a temporary enggmcy water
supplyshall be contingent upon thdeafted party entering into
awritten agreemenwith the department that thefedted party
shallown and be responsible for the proper maintenance of any

(e) Mileage, phone, postage and other miscellaneous costsphysicalequipment constructed or provided as part oténe

incurredby the afected party

(f) Any costs associated with the ownership and physical
maintenancef any physical equipmenbnstructed or provided
aspart of the temporary engancy water supply

(9) Any other costs incurred which are not approved by the
department.
History: Cr. Registey October 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95;CR 12-023am.
(1) (a) to (c), cr(1m), am. (2) (dRegister October 2013 No. 6%f. 11-1-13,
reprinted to correct transcription error in (1) (c), Register November 2013 No.
695.

NR 738.10 Request for temporary emergency
water supply. Any affected party may make a request to the
departmenfor provision of a temporary enggncy water sup
ply. The written request shall be submitted to the departsent’
sectionchief for the fiscal and information technologgction,

poraryemegency water supply

(3) ArpProvAL. When the department determines that the eli
gibility criteria in subs(1) and(2) have been met, the depart
mentshall approve the usd environmental fund moneys and
shalldo all of the following:

(a) Provide the &écted party with a written approval fttre
provision of a temporary emgency watersupply within 14
daysof receiving the written request.

(b) Make the necessary arrangements for provision of tem
porary emeagency water supplies to thefedted party

(c) Select the most appropriate temporary ermecy water
supply.

(4) PaymeNT. The department shall pay 100% of the eligible
costsfor providing atemporary emegency water supply using

bureaufor remediation and redevelopment, and shall contain the moneysfrom the environmental fund as long as moneys are

following information:

(1) The afected partys name, address and telephone num
ber, including the area code.

(2) A copy of the test analyses required iNR. 738.1L (3).

(3) A copy of the advisory which was issued or approved by
the department as required inNR 738.1 (4).

availablein the fund.

Note: The department doe®t have statutory authority to use environmental
fund moneys to provide temporary or permanent water supplies if the substances
of public health concern are from naturally occurring sources of contamination.
If the department discovers that the sowfcthe substances is from natural pro
cessesfterdepartment funding is approved, the department will terminate funding
of the temporary emgency water supplyThe variance provision in R 738.14
doesnot allow the department to continue to use environmental fund moneys where
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NR 738.14

the source of a substance of public health concern is not from a hazardous substancenent objectives, and where special circumstances make vari

dischargeor environmental pollution from a site or facility

History: Cr. Register October 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95;CR 12-023
738.12renum. from738.07, am. (1), (3) (intro.),.qi) (c)Register October 2013
No. 694 eff. 11-1-13.

NR 738.13 Denial of requests or termination of
funding. The department shall deny a requederminate the
use of environmental fund moneys if one or nafrthe follow
ing applies to the &fcted partycontaminated well or contami
natedwater supply:

(1) The request is not within the scope thiis chapter as
determinecdby the department.

(2) The afected party submits a fraudulent request.

(3) The request is for reimbursement of costeurred
beforethe date of issuance of an advisory

(4) Oneor more of thecontaminants was introduced into the
well by the plumbing connected to the well.

(5) Oneor more of the substances upon which the redsiest
basedwas introduced into the well or water supply intentionally
by an afected party or a person who would be directly benefited
by the provision of the temporary ergency water supply or a

person who aids and abets the introduction of the substance, or

aperson who is a party tocenspiracy with another to commit,
advise, hire, counsebr procure another to introduce the sub
stancesnto the well or water supply

(6) All of the substances upon which the request is based ar

naturally occurring substances and are no¢sult of environ

mentalpollution or a hazardous substamfiechage subject to

s.292.110r 292.3] Stats., as determined by the department.
(7) The water supply is contaminatbgl bacteria or nitrate

or both and is notontaminated by any other substance. This

subsectiordoes not apply to a residential well that is in an area

of special eligibility for compensation as declared by the depart
mentunder sSNR 738.06 (1m)

(8) Therequest is submitted gn afected party who has
beendetermined by the department to be a responsible party pu
suantto s.292.31 (8)or292.11 (3), Stats.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95; corrections in (6)
and(8) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&tegister September 2007 No. 621

CR 12-023 738.13 renum from 738.08, am. @¢gister October 2013 No. 694
eff. 11-1-13.

NR 738.14 Variances. (1) GENERAL. The department
may approve variances from provisions of this chapter when
is determinedthat variances do not conflict with statutory
requirementsare essential tofefct necessary actions or depart

ancesn the best interests of the state.

(2) FINANCIAL HARDSHIP. (a) The department may grant a
variancefrom s.NR 738.06to allow payment ofosts under this
chapter toward a permanent replacement vgtpplyif the fol-
lowing conditions are met:

1. The well owner is the faicted party

2. The well ownerequests a variance based upon the finan
cial hardship criteria in pafc) and submits evidence, including
family income, to justify the financial hardship claim.

3. The well owner has submitted a claim and has Isseed
anaward or a proceed notice undeNR 123.23

4. The department determines that the cost of the permanent
replacementvater supply would create an unreasonéibken
cial hardship for the well owner

(b) The variance request may be incorporated as pat of
claim under chNR 123

(c) If the department grants a financial hardship variance to
allow paymentof costs toward a permanent replacement water
supply payment shall be based on the following:

1. If the annual family income of the well owner is 50% or
lessof the county median income for the county in which the res
idenceis located, as determined in accordance witiNR.
123.2Q the department may pay 100% of the remaining eligible

&ostswhich are not covered by an awarttler SNR 123.24 less

a deductible amount of $250.

2. If the annual family income of the well owriemore than
50% but not more than 75% of the county median income for the
county in which the residence is located, as determiimed
accordancevith s.NR 123.20 the department may pay 50% of
theremaining eligible costs which are not covered baward
unders.NR 123.24 less a deductible amount of $250.

3. Notwithstanding sul{2), if an award or a proceed notice
hasbeen issued under MR 123.23 and if the well ownés

r Shareof eligible costs for the permanent replacement water sup

ply exceeds 25% of the annual family incomehef well owner
the department may pay the remaining eligible costs which are
not covered by an award undeiN& 123.24 lessa deductible
amount of 5% of the annual family income.

(d) The department may pay the greater share of the eligible
costscomputed under p&(c).

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1995, No.478 eff. 11-1-95 CR 12-023
738.14renum. from 738.09, am. (2) (c) 3., ) (d)RegisterOctober 2013 No.
694, eff. 11-1-13,correction in (2) (c) 3. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats.,
Register November 2013 No. 695.
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